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Mr. Scott Seery 7 8y
HEGHR

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2003
Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
A site location map is included as Figure 1.

BACKGROUND

On March 7, 2003, Shell received a notice of responsibility letter from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) placing the site in the Local Oversight Program due to the presence of methy!
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater beneath the site. In a work plan, dated May 27, 2003, Delta
proposed to continue quarterly sampling of site wells for the remainder of 2003 in order to monitor MTBE
concentrations.

On December 10, 2003, site USTs, fuel dispensers, and associated product piping were removed. A fuel
system removal report is currently being prepared by Delta and will be submitted to the ACHCSA.

A member of:
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QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction
of Delta, on November 13, 2003. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-5 through MW-8.
Wells MW-1 through MW-4 were previously destroyed. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-5 through MW-8. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g); benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX
compounds); and the five fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-
t-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B.
Benzene and MTBE concentrations in groundwater are presented on Figure 3.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

The groundwater gradient on November 13, 2003 was toward the west at a magnitude of 0.02 feet/feet,
consistent with previous data. Depth to groundwater in Wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 has increased an
average of 3.6 feet since last quarter, while depth to groundwater in Well MW-8 has increased less than
one foot.

MTBE continues to be detected in Wells MW-7 and MW-8 at a concentration of 1.4 micrograms per liter
(ug/l) in both wells. MTBE concentrations remain below historic highs. TPH-G was detected for the first
time in Wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7, and for the second time in Well MW-8. TPH-G concentrations
ranged from 60 ug/l to 260 ug/l. BTEX compounds were detected for the first time in all site wells.
Benzene was only detected in Well MW-8 at a concentration of 1.5 ug/l. Oxygenates, DIPE, ETBE,
TAME, and TBA, remain below laboratory detection limits for all site wells.

Based on the current groundwater analytical data, Delta recommends continued quarterly monitoring of
site wells. Delta proposes that DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA be eliminated from the monitoring
program. These analytes have been below the laboratory detection limits for all four sampling events
during 2003.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Coniract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.
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Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Vera Fischer
Staff Geologist

fLody

R. Lee Dooley
Senior Hydrogeologis
CHG 183

o --«r'.,_."
E‘LEth:‘-l'—

|'|I|.I L

Attachments:
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentrations Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, December 1, 2003

(w/wh Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Betty Graham, RWQCB - QOakland
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermars, CA
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBEIE{.?‘QEV,CESM SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

December 1, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell 01l Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

. Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on November 13, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 031113-PC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Arnold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 TOC Water Elevation

(uglL) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugfL) (ug/l) | {ug/l) {MSL) {ft) {MSL)
MW-5 07/08/2002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <(.50 495,47 34.85 480.62
MW-5 10/25/2002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 495,47 37.26 458.21
MW-5 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.80 495 47 27.30 468.17
MVV-5 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <Q.,50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 49547 27.84 467.63
MW-5 07/17/2003 <80 <0.50 <(.50 <{).60 <1.0 <0.50 495.47 30.54 464.93
MW.-5 111372003 60 <0.50 1.5 1.7 9.6 <0,50 495.47 33.94 481.53
MW-6 Q710972002 <50 <{.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 497.57 35.41 462.16
MW-6 10/25/2002 <50 <Q.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 4897.57 37.92 459.65
MW-6 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 497.57 27.71 469.86
MW-6 04/17/2003 <50 <(0,50 <(0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 <0.50 497 57 28.28 469,29
MW-6 0771772003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <Q.50 497.57 30.56 467.01
MW-6 111372003 20 <0.50 2.6 2.4 12 <0.50 497 .57 34.18 463.39
MW-7 Q7/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 495,58 34.29 461.29
MW-7 10/25/2002 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 495.58 36.80 458.78
MW-7 01/24/2003 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 0.89 495.58 28.75 468.83
MW-7 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <().50 <1.0 4.0 495.58 27.31 468.27
MW-7 Q7/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 3.2 495,58 30.02 465.56
MW-7 11/13/2003 72 <.50 0.62 0.57 3.2 1.4 495.58 33.85 461.73
MW-B Q7/09/2002 <50 <(),50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 B.9 484.90 34.46 460.44
MW-8 10/26/2002 140 <().60 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 2.2 494,90 36.98 457.92
MW-8 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 484,90 27.35 467 55
MW-8 04/17/2003 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 Q.67 494 90 27.44 467 .46
MW-8 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 Q.50 494,90 32.28 462 .81

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 TOC Water Elevation
{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfl) {ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) {MSL)
| wws 11132003 260 | 15 | 23 | 29 18 | 14 | 49490 | 3308 | 4s1.82 |
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total patroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method B260B.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater
ug/l = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable

Notes:

Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, [nc.

Page 2
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Submission#: 2003-11-0557

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. November 25, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 031113-PC2
Project: 97464709
Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/14/2003 13:48
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/29/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vwancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 10of 1




Submission #: 2003-11-0557
i rrremm O1L
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)
l Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
' 1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
I Project: 031113-PC2 Received: 11/14/2003 13:48
97464709
l Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore
l Samples Reported
Sample Name ; L - Date Sampled S i 5
l Mw-5 11/13/2003 14:18 Water 1
MW-5 11/13/2003 13:45 Water 2
Mw-7 11/13/2003 15:25 Water 3
l MW-g 11/13/2003 14:50 Water 4
l Savemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/2412003 18.57
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part f Savemm Tran Pic Tal 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 7




SEVERN Submission #: 2003-11-0557
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031113-PC2 ' Received: 11/14/2003 13:48
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

I.I 5 .

82608 - -

ey 50308 R
Sample ID:  MW-5 S
‘Sampled:  11/13/2003 14:18

172212003 16:53

Matrix: 003/11/22-01.62 . _

Compound Caonc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline _ 60 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 16:53

Benzene ND 050 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 16:53

Taluene 1.5 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 14142212003 16:53

Ethylbenzene 1.7 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 16:53

Total xylenes - |96 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 16:53

tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 | 11/22/2003 16:53

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 16:53

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 16:53

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 1142212003 16:53

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 14/22/2003 16:53

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.9 76 % 1.00 | 11/22/2003 16:53

Toluene-d8 96.1 78 % 1.00 | 11/22/2003 16:53
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/24/2003 18:57
STL San Francisco « 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94666

A part of Sevam Trant At Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 7



Submission # 2003-11-0557
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Afttn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: (31113-PC2 Received: 11/14/2003 13:48
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermare

- Matrix:.
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 90 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 1715
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 100 | 14/22/2003 17:15
Toluene 26 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 1715
Ethylbenzene 2.4 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 11/22/2003 17:15
Total xylenes 12 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 1142272003 17:15
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 1442272003 17:15
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 uglL . 1.00] 11/2212003 17:15
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 240 ug/L 1.00| 11/22/2003 17:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00| 14/22/2003 17:15

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 959 76 % 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:15
Toluene-d8 100.4 78 % 1.00] 141/22/2003 17:15

11/24/2003 18:57

Severn Trent Laboratories, [nc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 - oo :
 partof Sevar Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 , . Page 3 of 7




Submission #: 2003-11-0557
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phione: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031113-PC2 : Received: 11/14/2003 13.48
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

LG
11/13/2003 15

Cormpound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 72 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:37

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:37

Toluene 0.62 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 14/22/2003 17:37

Ethylbenzene 0.57 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:37

Total xylenes 3.2 1.0 ugiL 1.00 1 11/22/2003 17:37

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugll. 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:37

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 14 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:37

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:37

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17.37

tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME} ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:37

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.4 76 % 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:37

Toluene-d8 98.9 78 % 1.00 | 11/22/2003 17:37
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/24/2003 18:57
.STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pertof Geverm Trent Pic Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7



Submission #: 2003-11-0557
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: 031113-PC2 Received: 11/14/2003 13:48
57464709

Site: 318 8. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Compound Concg, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 260 50 ugfL 1.00| 11/22/2003 18:00

Benzene 1.5 0.50 ugfL 1.00| 11/22/2003 18:00

Tolueng 23 0.50 ugfL 1.00| 11/22/2003 18:00

Ethylbenzene 2.9 0.50 ugiL 1.00| 11/22/2003 18:00

Tatal xylenes 16 1.0 ugiL 1.00| 11/22/2003 18:00

tert-Butyl alcohal (TBA) ND 5.0 ugfL 1.00| 11/22/2003 18:00

Methy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.4 0.50 ug/l. 1.00] 141/22/2003 18:00

Di-isoprapyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00] 11/22/2003 18:00

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00] 11/22/2003 18:00

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00] 41/22/2003 18:00

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 91.8 78 % 1.00 | 11/22/2003 18:00

Toluene-d8 96.0 78 o 1.00] 41/22/2003 18:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1112412003 13:57
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 84566

A pert of Savem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1085 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAFP# 2496 Page 5 of 7



SEVERN Submission #: 2003-11-0557

STL
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031113-PC2 Received: 11/14/2003 13:48
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

i _:Test(s) 82603
i tc # 2003!11!22-01 62

‘Date Extracted: 1 1!22/2003 09: 45

Compound : Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag_ |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 11/22/2003 09:45
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 11/22/2003 09:45
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 11/22/2003 09:45
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L - 11/22/2003 09:45
Totai xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/22/2003 09:45
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/lL 11/22/2003 09:45
Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/22/2003 09:45
Di-isopropy| Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 11/22/2003 09:45
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 11/22/2003 09:45
tert-Amyl methyt ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/22/2003 09:45
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.5 ) 76-130 % ' 11/22/2003 09:45
Toluene-da 98.3 78115 % 11/22/2003 09:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/24/2003 18:57

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 C :
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 . o Fage 6 of 7



Submission #: 2003-11-0557
STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 895112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031113-PC2 Received: 11/14/2003 13:48
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Batch QC Report

Extracted: 11/22/2003 Analyzed: 11/22/2003 09:22

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPDO] Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LGS LCSD LCS LCSD Y Rec. RPD LCS LCSD
Benzena 21.0 214 25.0 84.0 856 19| 68-129 | 20
Toluene 228 23.0 250 91.2 92.0 09| 70130 | 20
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTEBE) 16.4 19.2 25.0 65.6 76.8 157] 65165 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 427 450 500 85.4 80.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 495 492 500 99.0 98.4 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 11/24/2003 18:57
8TL 8San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
bt of Sevem Trat Pl Te) 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : Fage 7 of 7
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # o3uR-PLra Site: P18 <. Uver ware Ave  Liverwmole
|Sampler: P ovnish ' 'Date; u\:? o3
WellID.: MU~ 1L, Well Diameter: &> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): T5 .00 Depth to Water (DTW): "4 3.4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Peas) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colums x 0.20) + DTW]: 98.14
Purge Method:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: #< Bailer
Disposable Dailer Peristaitic # Disposable Bailer
K Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraciion Port
Electric Submersible Other, : a Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
e = o 08!
N (Gals.) X = 1 Gals. -, : R
1 Case Volume * Specified Volumes_ Caleulnted Volume 3 037 Other mdius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mSorgS) {  (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
4oy | G5e (7.0 [ w3y >Woo | 3.9 el o vand)
- —
410 (54 [F4 | lut Moo 7 N
iuls” 1654 [+ D8 s\ooo o9
Did well dewater?  Yes }D Gallons actually evacuated: |\
Sampling Date: ﬁ\ﬁ o3 Sampling Time: (U & Depth to Water: 3 &_ 04
Sample I.D.: MO~ 5 Laboratory: &FP  Other -
Analyzed for; THG _BiE% MTBE TPH-D Other onug by 83O
; e
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ me  Duplicate ID. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ) Post-purge: e/,
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV - Post-purge: _ my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o3u3-PL

Sitei: TV\0 s.Uver wmote Ave leiyetwople

Sampler: P ¢ ovumish

Date: ],),-3 o3

Well ID.: M-

Well Diameter: 2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 52.50

Depth to Water (DTW): U8

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

ey Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) -+ DTW]: ? 8.0 Ll

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: MRajler
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ~ Disposable Bailer
A Jositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Flectric Submersibie Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
| 0.04 4" 0,65
;-’_ g . ! (Gals.) X 3 = ‘T .r-g Gals. 2: 0.16 - 6" 1‘4? .
] Case Volume Specificd Volumes _ Calculated Volume: 3 037 Othes rudivs”*0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or |/} - {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
328 |bbLai(4] 1499.% | L77 | 3.\ clowd
-7
1336 bbb | b9 loos Sk fp-2 L
~ o
124l k-5 | Fol 1oz’ 500 9.3
Did well dewater?  Yes ¥/ Gallons actually evacuated: .5

Sampling Date: ‘1\\3\03 _ Sampling Time: 13 Lls’_ . Depth to Water: 3(0 . l Q
Sample ILD.: Mw- & '

Laboratory: &P Other

Analyzed for:

‘OILC__BIE% MTBE TPH-D

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Time

Other: O o by BBL'S
u Lo
Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: &/,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558 "




SHFLL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o3nn3-fea __(Site: B\ s . Lvervire Ave  Liyetwmorle
Sampler: P ¢ gvmish Date: u\r? |3
Well LD.: MU ~Z Well Diameter: 30 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 51 3. o Depth to Water (DTW): 33.85
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: IV Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3 F . S9~
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method; A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ~ Disposable Bailer
[« Positive Air Displacerment Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleetric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
I 0 1l . s -
' " iz 4" 0.63
9 B (Gals) X __ S - B.Y  cus = 0.16 & T
i Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius"* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (‘'F}| pH {mS or #5) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
l'S-(.‘J"‘ [ﬂ- :QFE _(l"‘ l""'}a >lm0 3 wacjj, ,Lfow"\
\506 658 |69 | (U LY | 7Aoo b J
1 (662 (23] 14eY | loos 2
Did well dewater?  Yes (& Gallons actualty evacuated: 4
Sampling Date: n\\g loy  Sampling Time: } 579" Depth to Water: 3 b. B
Sample LD.: Muw- Laboratory: @&TP  Other
Analyzed for: TH:G_BIEX MIBE TPHD Other: o yg by 8RO
_ o
EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O._(if req'd): Pre-purge: "5 Post-purge: "B
O.RP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: P16 < .Liver wete Ave Liyerwmeole
Date: I!}I? o3

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8 _
Depth to Water (DTW): € 3.9B

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

BTS#: o313-PLa

Sampler: P.¢ svnish

Well LD My~

Total Well Depth (TD): S1.\5
Depth to Free Product:

Referenced to: TV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 369
Purge Method:  DBailer Waterra Sampling Meihod: M Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic # Disposable Bailer
M Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other Dedicated Tubing
Cther:
I 0.04‘ 4 0.65'
0.8 (Gasx 3 - % . 7+ Gals. z .16 5" 147
i Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume ? 0.37 Other rudics” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pld (mS or @8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
tuzd |kl 1301 u3y >loo0 3.0 pr ),
(4D (s M [FY | llew [ 2oog b | clesd,,
mds” |65 R | HITF oo A
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: |‘l\\3 \oy . Sampling Time: IUS o Depth to Water: 3, . {) 5

Sample LD.: Mw- 8 Laboratory:  &IR

Analyzed for: WEG_ Bk MTBE TPH-D Other Onug \ey BRLO
32 =3

Other

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Twe Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l Post-purge: el
Q.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV}. Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST vage_|_or )
Client Sy £LL. Date u\‘\'&\o'}
lSite Address __ 2B S. Livecwore Ave: Liverweole

Job Number _o3ij13-Pc2 - Technician  _¥.f otnisY

Other Action Well Not
Well Inspecied -| | Waler Balled) Wellbox Cap Lack Taken Inspecied Repair Chder
Na Carective From Components Replaced Replaced {axplain (explain Submitled
l WeH 1D Aclion Required Wellbox Cleaned below) below)
M -5 A s
L won > X
l M) -8 K X
NOTES:
I BLAIHE tedgg.semices. He, BAM JOSE SACRAMEMTO LGS ANGELES 5AN DIEE0 wwanhiinoloch.om



SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client _ he /! | | | Date _/ Q/ ,;Aos
Site Address S/ S, A‘I\ﬁ/‘eljfﬁd’f‘e' - #&a,/_ L/‘ere?, C/?
Job Number /D3 /00/ — /%-—;_ . Technician :f%—

Site Status f/té// Branded Station  Vacant Lot Other

Inspected / Labeled / Cleaned - All Wells on Scope Of Work

5

Inspected / Cleaned Components - All Other Identifiable Wells

Inspected Site for Investigation Related Trip Hazards

®

Addressed All Qutstanding Wellhead Repair Order(s)

Completed Repair Data Sheets(s) N/A

OTROKRDOR

Inspected Treatment / Remediation Systemm Compound For Security,
Cleanliness and Appearance

€

inspected Vacant Lot for Signs of Habitation, Hazardous Materials or ] @
Terrain, Overgrown Vegetation and Security

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT, UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED, NO REPAIRS ARE PLANNED FOR THE ISSUES DESCRIBED BELOW

Outstanding Problems / Comments  (in addiion to other issues, note all SOW wellboxes that, by design, are not sacurable)
_‘@ /r iy v
G v, OK
@,
rl

PROJECT COORDINATOR ONLY

Checklist Reviewed L lﬂé z,éz Notes
InttialCata

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTD LOS ANGELES SAN EMEGO www tainetech com




[MUNITDRIHG NORTHIND AT | EASTHG AT | ELEVATION AT | ELEVATION AT
NORTH RM PVCINOHTH R PYE|NORTH R4 PVC{NDRTH HIM BOK
WELL {1ac) {roc) {10e) (Too)
MW~5 -| z072877.47 { £195260.80 405.47 495,84
MW-6 | 2072825.65 | 5195380.00 497587 447.83
MW—7 | 207278297 | 6195200.5 495,58 495.91
APPROX. PROPERTY LINE
-= MW—B | 2072819.08 | 6195238.48 494.90 485.94
% STATION BUILDING M-6 ¢
Q2 u
= E
= & MY-5 : ?
& Q %
m =
e g
.70m¢ 4
ﬂ/ / } & MW-B 4 W=7
K CONCRETE CURB, GUTIER & SIDEWALK
NOTES:

1. COORDINATES ARE BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE I, NAD B3.

2. BEMCHMARK 15 CITY OF LIVERMORE NO. D 30,
A CITY MOWUMENT AT EAST AVENUE AND FIFTH
STREET.

ELEVATION = 501.361, NGVD '29,

3. SURVEYED AT THE REQUEST OF THE IT GROUP
IN JANUARY 2002, SAP 135440,

SOUTH. LIVERMORE AVENUE

»
LT
+

MONFTORING WELL LDCATION MAP FOR

[ ‘I'-ml
SHELL STATION Mo ==
SCALE #¢ FEET vz070
]
318 South Livermora Avenue ot Third Street MID COAST ENGINEERS D b g0 ST AR 1, 2002
Livermore, Colifornia N LD SURVEYRS =
831} TH=-1560 1 0F1




REPAIR DATA SHEET

Shell

Client

F'age_Laf_L
Date [ 0/ (o3

. Site Address 3/8’ 6-. é—; Ve ito e Af.&
/

L veree af& At

Job Number  O=/00] — /%—3—

Technician /%’_

Repalr Locatian f / ;

Deficiencies Comected /% S5y }:30 /;&

*ﬁé éfméé&k Yfﬂfﬁ( +

Repalr Location @

Deficiencies Comected sy vu;? jb/i& B
%Gfd + Pt A

added ove.  bort

7?0’0 Jéo //-5

Materials Used é{.‘? /]l

2 bo/fs

Matertals Used

Repaianc:zﬁon /Vdﬂ/ - 5'
é«MW jfaé@u .

Beficiencies Comacted

Repair Lecation

Deficiencies Corracted

o, lms/a/'-

Materials Used 52 és :é £ ,f

Materials Used

Repair Location

Deficlencies Comrected

Repair Location

Deficlencies Corrected

Materials Usad

Materizis Used

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, T, SAM JOSE SACRAMEHTC

wanr Diainglech.com

LOS ANGELES SAM DIEGO




